

IN THE SUPREME COURT

NOV 24 2014

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Douglas Dale Wojahn,

Appellant,

Supreme Ct. No. 20140315

v.

District Ct. No. 04-2014-CV-00008

Grant Levi, Director of the
North Dakota Department of
Transportation,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
BILLINGS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

HONORABLE ZANE ANDERSON

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Douglas B. Anderson
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 05072
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email dbanders@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Whether Wojahn freely and voluntarily consented to the onsite screening test and the Intoxilyzer test.....	1
Whether North Dakota’s implied consent laws impose an unconstitutional condition upon persons in exchange for receiving driving privileges.....	2
Statement of Case	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Proceedings on Appeal to District Court.....	7
Standard of Review	9
Law and Argument.....	14
I. Wojahn freely and voluntarily consented to the onsite screening test and the Intoxilyzer test.	14
II. North Dakota's implied consent laws do not impose an unconstitutional condition upon persons in exchange for receiving driving privileges.	19
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Bumper v. North Carolina,</u> 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	16
<u>Council of Indep. Tobacco Mfrs. of Am. v. State,</u> 713 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2006)	21
<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</u> 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	22, 23
<u>Erickson v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 507 N.W.2d 537 (N.D. 1993)	13
<u>Frost v. RR. Comm'n of State of Cal.,</u> 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	7, 20, 24
<u>Grosgebauer v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2008 ND 75, 747 N.W.2d 510	31
<u>Harter v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2005 ND 70, 694 N.W.2d 677	11
<u>Haynes v. Dir., Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 161, 851 N.W.2d 172	9, 10
<u>Kobilansky v. Liffrig,</u> 358 N.W.2d 781 (N.D. 1984)	32
<u>Kraft v. State Bd. of Nursing,</u> 2001 ND 131, 631 N.W.2d 572	13
<u>Lamb v. Moore,</u> 539 N.W.2d 862 (N.D. 1995)	13
<u>Martin v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2009 ND 181, 773 N.W.2d 190	12
<u>McCoy v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 119, 848 N.W.2d 659	12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<u>N.D. Dep't of Transp. v. DuPaul,</u> 487 N.W.2d 593 (N.D. 1992)	30

<u>Nat'l Amusements, Inc. v. Town of Dedham,</u> 43 F.3d 731 (1 st Cir. 1995)	25
<u>Nippa v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety,</u> No. A13-1723, 2014 WL 3799945 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 4, 2013)	29
<u>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n,</u> 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	23
<u>Peppin v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety,</u> No. A12-0164, 2012 WL 5990267 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2012)	21
<u>Phipps v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2002 ND 112, 646 N.W.2d 704	11
<u>Sherbert v. Verner,</u> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	23
<u>South Dakota v. Neville,</u> 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	32
<u>State v. Brooks,</u> 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 2013) <u>cert. denied</u> , 1345 S.Ct. 1799 (2014)	16
<u>State v. Chasingbear,</u> No. A14-0301, 2014 WL 3802616 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 4, 2014)	26
<u>State v. Fasteen,</u> 2007 ND 162, 740 N.W.2d 60	11
<u>State v. Kouba,</u> 319 N.W.2d 161 (N.D. 1982)	30
<u>State v. Larson,</u> 419 N.W.2d 897 (N.D. 1988)	30
<u>State v. Mische,</u> 448 N.W.2d 412 (N.D. 1989)	30
<u>State v. Moore,</u> 318 P.3d 1133 (Or. 2013)	16, 17

<u>State v. Murphy,</u> 516 N.W.2d 285 (N.D. 1994)	31
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 2014 ND 152, 849 N.W.2d 599	30, 32
<u>State v. Zimmerman,</u> 539 N.W.2d 49 (N.D. 1995)	32
<u>Stevens v. Commissioner of Public Safety,</u> 850 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)	27, 28
<u>United States v. Biswell,</u> 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	16, 17
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32	9
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46	9
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01	31
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-06	7
<i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989).....	25
